PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2873265

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES R. COX	04/09/2014
CHANAKA L. DEALWIS	04/09/2014
BENJAMIN A. KOHLER	04/09/2014
MICHAEL G. LEWIS	04/09/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL RESOURCE SERVICES, INC.	
Street Address:	950 N KINGS HIGHWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 208	
City:	CHERRY HILL	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08034	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13725484

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (170)371-4833

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12023313187

Email: dcipmail@gtlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** PAUL F. MCQUADE

Address Line 1: 2101 L STREET, N.W. SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067512.010800/US/4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL F. MCQUADE
SIGNATURE:	/Paul F. McQuade, Reg. No. 31,542/
DATE SIGNED:	05/28/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=010800Assignment#page1.tif source=010800Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 032974 FRAME: 0991 502826669

source=010800Assignment#page3.tif
source=010800Assignment#page4.tif
source=010800Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 032974 FRAME: 0992

In re Application of: James R. Cox et al.

Serial No.: 13/725,484

Filing Date: December 21, 2012

Title: A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXTRACTION AND REFINING OF TITANIUM

WHEREAS, James R. Cox, Chanaka L. DeAlwis, Benjamin A. Kohler and Michael G. Lewis whose post office addresses appear below (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented certain new and useful improvements in A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXTRACTION AND REFINING OF TITANIUM (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) described in the above-captioned Application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Universal Technical Resource Services, Inc., whose post office address is 950 N Kings Highway, Suite 208, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and Patent Application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any U.S. Patent Application, and any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said U.S. Patent Application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said invention.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the invention that are within ASSIGNOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives. If no serial number is listed above for the captioned patent application, Assignor hereby authorizes the firm of Greenberg Traurig to insert into this Assignment the Serial Number or other information which may be necessary to identify the patent application or patents to which this Assignment relates.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

C	FULL NAME OF FI	RST JOINT INVENTOR:	04/09/2014 Date
	Citizenship: U.S.A.		
	Residence Address:	3948 East Ridge	eRd.
		Butte, MT 5970	
	8	950 N Kings Highway Suite 208 Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034	
		(Notariza	tion preferred but not required)
	State of MM County of Ril on APRIL personally appeared	HAWA USR BOW 9, 2014 before Date JAMES	Name and Title of Officer (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public)
			f Assignor
	marramaller knamm ta		had a find the same of the sam

personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

SEAL

CHERYL DIFRONZO
NOTARY PUBLIC for the
State of Montana
Residing at Butte, Montana
My Commission Expires
August 92, 2014

Page 2 of 5

FULL NAME OF SECOND JOINT INVENTOR:
Chanaka L. DeAlwis Date
Citizenship: Sri Lanka
Residence Address: 615 GTTREM ACTES DY
Residence Address: 615 GTRREM ACTRS DY Butte, MT 59701
Mailing Address: 950 N Kings Highway Suite 208 Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034
Cheery ama, 1404 seasely occupy
(Notarization preferred but not required)
(svoiarization prejerrea out not requirea)
State of MANA State of MANA
County of Di NER BOW ss:
On ARIL 9.2014 before me, CHERYL DI FRONZO Name and Title of, Officer (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public)
personally appeared CHANAKA L. DE HIWIS.
Name of Assignor
personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CHERYL DIFRONZO
NOTARY PUBLIC for the
State of Montana
Residing at Butte, Montana
My Commission Expires
August 02, 2014

SEAL

Page 3 of 5

Signature of Notary Public

TULL NAME OF THIRD JOINT INVENTOR:	
Benjamin A. Kohler 04/09/2014 Date	
Citizenship: U.S.A.	
Residence Address: 114 Atcheson Lane	
Butte, MT 59701	
Mailing Address: 950 N Kings Highway Suite 208 Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034	
(Notarization preferred but not required)	
County of SIVER BOW SS:	
on April 9, 2014, before me, CHERYL DIFRONZO	en e
Date Name and Title of Officer (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public Personally appeared HEN I AMIA) Name and Title of Officer (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public Publi	

personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Name of Assignor

SEAL

CHERYL DIFRONZO

NOTARY PUBLIC for the

State of Montane

Residing at Butte, Montane

My Commission Expires

August 02, 2014

Page 4 of 5

FULL NAME OF FOURTH JOINT INVENTOR:
Michael G! Lewis Date
Citizenship: U.S.A.
Residence Address: <u>DIO Rabbet Dv.</u> Butte, Mt. 59701
Mailing Address: 950 N Kings Highway Suite 208 Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034
(Notarization preferred but not required)
M OL
State of MONTANA Size OF Book Size OF State Of Book Size OF Si
On APRIL 9 2014 before me, OHERYL D, FRONZO
personally appeared Michael 6. Name and Kitle of Officer (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public)

personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

SEAL

CHERYL DIFRONZO NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana Residing at Butte, Montana My Commission Explres August 92, 2014

RECORDED: 05/28/2014

ESS my hand and official

Page 5 of 5